ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 6784/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-12-2022 in WP No. 25917/2021 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Indore]

SPECIAL POLICE ESTABLISHMENT

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

<u>SLP(Crl) No. 7653/2023 (II-A)</u>

(IA No. 94887/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

<u> Diary No. 24260/2023 (II-A)</u>

(IA No. 118316/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No. 118314/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 118315/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

<u>SLP(Crl) No. 13450/2024 (II-A)</u>

(IA No. 223698/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 06-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Uday N. Tiwary, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, A.A.G.

Mr. Sarthak Raizada, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. Bittu Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Dipesh Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Chhavi Jain, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Chinmoy Chaitanya, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

M/S. Axess Legal Corp, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. Since the question arising in these petitions is said to have been referred to a larger Bench of the High Court, a prayer has been made for an adjournment.
- 2. In view of the above, the matters are adjourned with liberty to the parties to application for its listing as and when the reference is answered.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**